## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 155 (LS) As amended.

Introduced by:

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

Edward J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz

L. F. Kasperbauer

R. Klitzkie

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios, Sr.

R. J. Respicio

Ray Tenorio

A. R. Unpingco

J. T. Won Pat

Mark Forbes

Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Merlin J. Miller for his outstanding contributions to Anderson Air Force Base and to our Island of Guam, and for his efforts to promote a better relationship between the United States Air Force and the people of Guam.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN
- 2 GUÅHAN:
- 3 **WHEREAS**, Mr. Merlin J. Miller has provided outstanding contributions
- 4 to Anderson Air Force Base and to our Island of Guam; and
- 5 **WHEREAS**, Mr. Miller, during his three (3) year tour on Guam, served
- 6 as the Deputy of the 36th Civil Engineer Squadron, 36th Mission Support
- 7 Group, the 36<sup>th</sup> Air Base Wing, Anderson Air Force Base, Guam; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Miller epitomizes both the military and the community 1 2 servant; and WHEREAS, Mr. Miller arrived on Guam on the 22<sup>nd</sup> of June 2003 as a 3 leader who supervises the activities of more than four hundred forty (440) 4 personnel in the daily acquisition, design and construction, fire protection, 5 explosive ordinance disposal, environmental compliance, natural resource 6 7 management, family housing management, operations, maintenance and repair of all Air Force facilities on Guam and the surrounding Mariana 8 9 Islands; and 10 WHEREAS, Mr. Miller also planned and established land use and 11 provided environmental stewardship over the largest forest in Guam; and 12 WHEREAS, Mr. Miller has led PACAF as the best small Civil Engineering Squadron for three (3) years running and, last year, PACAF was 13 named one of the three (3) best in the Air Force; and 14 15 WHEREAS, Mr. Miller has developed a twenty (20) year plan for Anderson that includes significant operations, maintenance, military 16 17 construction investment and future growth; and 18 WHEREAS, Mr. Miller was instrumental in delivering a Thirty-Two Million Dollar (\$32,000,000) Air Expeditionary Hangar, a Fifteen Million 19 20 Dollar (\$15,000,000) Fitness Center, a Twelve Million Dollar (\$12,000,000) Security Forces complex and a Twenty-Four Million Dollar (\$24,000,000) 21

runway replacement at Anderson Air Force Base, Guam; and

22

WHEREAS, Mr. Miller led the \$1.9B Global Strike Force Beddown plan 1 and construction needs, and ensuring a wise facility and land use plan for the 2 3 future of Anderson Air Force Base; and WHEREAS, Mr. Miller was recognized by The Inspector General, the 4 5 Pacific Air Forces, and acknowledged the 36th Civil Engineering Squadron personnel accountability under his leadership and noteworthy key to 6 Command and Control receiving an outstanding rating, supporting the Wing 7 8 with an overall "Excellent" under his leadership; and 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Miller consistently goes above and beyond the call of duty and his efforts have most certainly improved the quality of life for many 10 people of Anderson Air Force Base and the island of Guam. He is most 11 12 deserving of this most prestigious award; and 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Miller has given unselfishly of his time and energy to make the life of Team Anderson and the civilian community of Guam better 14 15 each day; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that I Mina' Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, 16 17 on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate Mr. Merlin J. Miller on his 18 outstanding contributions to the United States Air Force and the people of Guam; and be it further 19

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Merlin J. Miller; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

20

21

22

23

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 5TH DAY OF JUNE 2006.

Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature